

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

Снар. 413

Chapter 413.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the expenditures of Government for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from tures of the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary 1909, in part. expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same:

ADIUTANT GENERAL

ADJUTANT GENERAL.	
For keeper of arsenal property at Bangor as provided by chapter fifty-three resolves of eigh- teen hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred dol- lars	\$100 00
For providing official flag of the state of Maine, as provided by chapter nineteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred dollars	200 00
For payments to Spanish war veterans for ser- vices rendered during war with Spain, as pro- vided by chapter forty-nine, resolves of nine- teen hundred and nine, one thousand seven hundred and seventy-two dollars and twenty-	
six cents For extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain, as provided by chapter fifty-one, re- solves of nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-six	1,772 26
dollars For testimonials for honorably discharged sol- diers and sailors, as provided by chapter seventy-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and fifty dollars	66 oo 150 oo
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of deputy, clerk hire and incidental expenses as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thou- sand six hundred dollars	1,600 00
	1,000 00

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. For Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, as provided by chapter forty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nine thousand dollars... 9,000 00 BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS. For investigation of railroad accidents, as provided by chapter fifty-two, sections sixty-seven to sixty-nine, revised statutes, five hundred dollars 500 00 For books, maps, stationery, and statistics, and other necessary and incidental expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-one. public laws nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand eight hundred dollars 1,800 00 BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For description and exploration of wild lands as provided by chapter one hundred, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand dol-.. 5,000 00 For town of Starks, for state and county tax for nineteen hundred and seven, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred seventy-five dollars and seventy cents 175 70 For town of Old Orchard, for abatement of taxes, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and and nine, six thousand five hundred fifteen dollars and fifty cents 6,515 50 For Northern Telegraph Company, for taxes overpaid, as provided by chapter two hundred and ten, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred and ninety-five dollars 495 00 COMMISSION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF STATE HOUSE. For commission for enlargement of state house as provided by chapter one hundred and fiftysix, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars 175,000 00 CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT, AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS. For property exempt from taxation as provided by chapter nine, section six, revised statutes, two thousand dollars 2,000 00

Снар. 413

1175 Снар. 413

For the Women's Christian Association of Lew- iston for the benefit of the Hayes Young Women's Home at Lewiston, as provided by chapter five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1.000.00	
For the Temporary Home for Women and Chil- dren at Portland as provided by chapter six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three	1,000 00	
thousand five hundred dollars For the Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospi- tal, Bar Harbor, as provided by chapter seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thou-	3,500 00	
sand dollars For the Bath City Hospital of Bath, as pro- vided by chapter eight, resolves nineteen hun- dred and nine, three thousand five hundred	2,000 00	
dollars For the Maine Institution for the Blind at Port- land, as provided by chapter eleven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand	3,500 00	
dollars For the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary of Port- land, as provided by chapter twelve, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand dol-	15,000 00	
lars For the Children's Hospital at Portland, as provided by chapter sixteen, resolves nineteen	5,000 00	
hundred and nine, forty-five thousand dollars For the Maine Home for Friendless Boys at Portland as provided by chapter seventeen, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand	45,000 00	
dollars For the Holy Innocent's Home at Portland, as provided by chapter eighteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred	2,000 00	
dollars For the Eastern Maine General Hospital at Ban- gor, as provided by chapter nineteen resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand dol-	2,500 00	
lars For Central Maine General Hospital at Lewiston, as provided by chapter twenty, resolves nine- teen hundred and nine, fourteen thousand dol-	5,000 00	
lars	14,000 00	

Снар. 413 For Maine State Sanatorium Association at He-

bron, as provided by chapter twenty-three, re solves nineteen hundred and nine, forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 47,500 00 For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland, as provided by chapter twenty-six resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars 2,500 00 For Knox County General Hospital at Rockland, as provided by chapter thirty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand dollars 4,000 00 For York Hospital at York Village, as provided by chapter thirty-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00 For King's Daughter's Union of Bangor, as provided by chapter thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars ... 500 00 For Healy Asylum at Lewiston, as provided by chapter thirty-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand dollars 4,000 00 For Children's Aid Society of Maine, at Belfast, as provided by chapter thirty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand five hundred dollars 4,500 00 For Augusta City Hospital at Augusta, as provided by chapter thirty-five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, six thousand dollars 6,000 00 For Maine General Hospital at Portland. as provided by chapter thirty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-two thousand dollars 22,000 00 For Bangor Childrens' Home at Bangor, as provided by chapter thirty-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars I,500 00 For Good Samaritan Home Association at Bangor, as provided by chapter forty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand two hundred dollars 1,200 00 For Lewiston and Auburn Childrens' Home at Lewiston as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00

•		Снар. 413
For Sisters of Charity of city of Lewiston for use of Girls Orphanage, as provided by chapter forty-thrce, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
For Saint Marie's General Hospital at Lewiston as provided by chapter forty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dol-	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
lars For Trull Hospital Aid Association at Biddeford, as provided by chapter forty-eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dol-	10,000 00	
lars For Children's Heart Work Society of Maine at Portland, as provided by chapter fifty, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred	1,000 00	
dollars For the Northern Maine General Hospital at Eagle Lake as provided by chapter sixty, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand	500 00	
dollars For Maine Children's Home Society at Augusta as provided by chapter sixty-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand two	2,000 00	
hundred and fifty dollars For Women's Christian Temperance Union Tem- porary Home for Children as provided by chapter sixty-three, resolves nineteen hundred	1,250 00	
and nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars For Webber Hospital Association of Biddeford, as provided by chapter seventy-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, thirteen thousand	750 00	
dollars For Children's Protective Society of Portland as provided by chapter seventy-five, resolves nine- teen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	13,000 00	
For Hospital of Daughters of Wisdom at St. Agatha as provided by chapter seventy-six re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand	500 00	
five hundred dollars For the Old Town Hospital as provided by chap- ter eighty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred	2,500 00	
and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

Онар. 413 For the Waldo County General Hospital at Belfast, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine. two thousand five hundred dollars 2,500 00 For the Maine Mission for the Deaf, at Saco, as provided by chapter one hundred and eleven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred dollars 200 00 For Bates College, at Lewiston, for central heating plant, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand dollars 15,000 00 For Wilton Academy, for repairing school building, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, seven thousand five hundred dollars 7,500 00 COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For Maine State Pomological Society, as provided by chapter one hundred fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For Eastern Maine State Fair as provided by chapter one hundred sixty, resolves eighteen hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For Eastern Maine State Fair, to encourage pomology, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-seven, resolves eighteen hundred ninetythree, seven hundred fifty dollars..... 750 00 For Maine State Agricultural Society, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty. resolves eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For Maine State Agricultural Society for industrial exhibit, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and five, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00 For the purchasing, stocking and equipping of farm for scientific orcharding, as provided by chapter fifteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars 10,000 00

1179EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. Снар. 413 For enforcement of laws regarding dairy products as provided by section five of chapter thirty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand five hundred dol-lars 3,500 00 For improving and protecting dairy interests, provided by chapter ninety-six, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 For agricultural statistics, as provided by section one, of chapter sixty, revised statutes, as amended by chapter ninety-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars 3,000 00 For Androscoggin Valley Agricultural Society, for current expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-nine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars 500 00 COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS, For aid to town of Oakfield to rebuild bridge across east branch of Mattawamkeag river, as provided by chapter twenty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars 750 00 For town of Howland, for disbursements repairing piers and bridge across Piscataquis river, as provided by chapter eighty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00 For repairs of highway from Wilton to Weld through Washington and Perkins plantation as provided by chapter eighty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dol-lars I,000 00 For aid to town of Frankfort, rebuilding and repairing bridges, as provided by chapter one hundred and six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 For town of Trescott, for maintaining roads and bridges, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and fifty dollars 250 00

 For town of Mt. Chase for repair of roads and bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and fifty dollars 	150 00
For repair of road in Elliottsville, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dollars	400 00
For repairing carry road between Umbagog and Richardson lakes, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For repairing highway in the town of Greenbush, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty- seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred dollars	600 00
For the town of Cutler, for repair of roads and bridges, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For the town of Rome for maintaining roads and bridges, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and fifty dollars	250 00
For the town of Millinocket for repairing road, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty- two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For the town of Whitneyville, for repairing bridge, as provided in chapter one hundred and fifty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For city of Gardiner and town of Randolph for care and maintenance of bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dol-	
lars For repair of road from Roach river to Grant farm, as provided by chapter one hundred six- ty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	2,000 00
seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00

1180

.

		Снар. 413
For town of Roxbury, for road construction in nineteen hundred and eight, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred twen-		
ty-three dollars, and seventy-five cents For town of Abbot, for state road construction in nineteen hundred and seven, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred forty	123 75	
dollars For bridge over the St. John river, between Van Buren and St. Leonard's, New Brunswick, as provided by chapter one hundred and sev- enty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, eighteen thousand seven hundred and	140 00	
fifty dollars For town of Concord, for repairing highway, as provided by chapter one hundred and sev- enty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and	18,750 00	
nine, nine hundred dollars For town of Sebec, bridge across Sebec river, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy- seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand seven hundred and fifty dol- lars	900 00 3,750 00	
For Drew plantation, for repair of bridge across the Mattawamkeag river, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and eighty, resolves of nine- teen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For highway bridge across east branch of Pe- nobscot river in town of Medway, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-nine, re- solves of nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars		
For towns of Machiasport and East Machias, to aid in completion of bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	10,000 00	
For roads in Indian township, Washington county, as provided by chapter two hundred and seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	500 00	
three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00	

Снар. 413 For bridge across Kennebec river between Fairfield and Clinton, as provided by chapter two and thirty-one, resolves nineteen hundred hundred and nine, twelve thousand five hundred dollars 12,500 00 For town of Dresden, for maintenance of bridges, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars 500 00 For the city of Eastport, for repairing bridge. as provided by chapter two hundred and thirtyseven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For Macwahoc Plantation, for state road, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred dollars 100 00 For town of Frenchville, for state road, as provided by chapter two hundred and twentyfour, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and forty-one dollars and seventy-five cents 141 75 For road between Patten and Trout Brook farm, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty-nine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00 For bridge between Edmunds and Dennysville as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars 3,000 00 For construction of bridges on road Northeast Carry to Chesuncook, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars... 500 00 For bridge between Solon and Embden, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, twenty thousand dollars 20,000 00 For town of Island Falls, bridge across west branch of Mattawamkeag river, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars 2,500 00

1183 Снар. 413		EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	
	2,234 47	For county of Penobscot, maintenance of bridge between Old Town and Milford, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-eight, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, two thou- sand two hundred thirty-four dollars, and forty-seven cents	
	750 00	For county of Franklin, for road from Madrid through letter E plantation as provided by chapter two hundred and forty-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars	
		Commissioners to verify meridian lin	
		For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter forty-four, section twenty-six, revised	
	5 00 00	statutes, five hundred dollars	
		COUNTY ATTORNEYS.	
		For Eugene A. Holmes, county attorney of 'Aroostook county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, ninety-six dollars and twenty even couts	
	96 27	twenty-seven cents	
		EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.	
		For purchasing Morse farm, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand five hundred dollars	
	4,500 00	For steam sterilizer, tools, machinery, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and forty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, six	
	6,395 00	thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars,	
	38,149 88	For concrete walks, water shed, and so forth, as provided by chapter one hundred and for- ty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, thirty-eight thousand one hundred forty- nine dollars and eighty-eight cents	
		For construction of fire-proof building, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and seventy- two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	
	87,500 00	eighty-seven thousand flve hundred dollars	

Снлр. 413

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For insane state beneficiaries and for the pay- ment of claims accrued prior to January first,	·
nineteen hundred and nine, as provided by	
chapter one hundred and forty-four, section	
eighteen, revised statutes, eighty-five thousand	
dollars	85,000 00
For printing and binding report of commission-	0.
ers on Maine soldiers' monument at Salisbury,	
North Carolina, as provided by chapter three,	
section twenty-four, revised statutes, as amend-	
ed by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public	
laws of nineteen hundred and five, three hun-	
dred and seventy-five dollars	375 00
For education of the blind as provided by chap-	575
ter fifteen, section one hundred and sixteen	
revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For town of Ashland for support of Malcolm	-,000 00
Willett as provided by chapter thirty-nine, re-	
solves nineteen hundred and nine, fifty-four	
dollars and fourteen cents	54 14
For town of Lisbon, furnishing pauper supplies	54 -4
to B. F. Abbott, as provided by chapter fifty-	
three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	
seven hundred and sixty dollars and seventy-	
six cents	760 76
For town of Leeds for pauper supplies furnished	, ,
to George W. Wing, George F. Patterson and	
A. Nickerson as provided by chapter fifty-four,	
resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-nine	
dollars and seventy-five cents	69 75
For town of Paris, for support of Lena Mor-	2.0
rill at Maine Industrial School for Girls, as	
provided in chapter fifty-five, resolves nineteen	
hundred and nine, one hundred and thirty-	
two dollars and fifty cents	132 50
For town of Patten for pauper supplies fur-	
nished state paupers as provided in chapter	
sixty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and	
nine, four hundred and twenty-four dollars	424 00
For the city of Auburn, for support of Thomas	
McNally, as provided by chapter eighty-	
seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, six	
hundred eighty-three dollars and twenty-six	
cents	683 26

		CHAP.
For the town of Searsport, for support of state paupers, as provided by chapter one hundred and ten, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred thirty-eight dollars and sixty-six		
cents For the town of Bremen, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and thirteen, resolves nineteen	138 66	
hundred and nine, sixty-eight dollars For the town of Caribou, for support of paupers, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty- eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	68 00	
sixty-three dollars For town of Williamsburg, for support of paupers, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred seventy-two dollars and	63 00	
ninety-seven cents For town of Rumford, for support of state paup- ers, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred forty-two dollars and sixty-	272 97	
seven cents For town of Weston, for support of state paup- ers, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and	642 67	
nine, sixteen dollars and eighty-nine cents For town of Littleton, for support of paupers, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety- eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	16 89	
seventy-nine dollars and seventy-five cents For military pensions, as provided by various resolves of the legislature, five hundred dol-	79 75	
lars For Maine Historical Society, for documentary history of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred	500 00	
dollars For town of Fort Kent, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred fifty two dollars and thirteen south	2,500 00	
hundred fifty-two dollars and thirteen cents, 52	152 13	

Снар. 413

For Gilbert M. Elliott and Lincoln H. Colby, as provided in chapter one hundred and six- teen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	
forty-one dollars and thirty cents For town of East Machias, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter one hundred and sev- enteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred forty-seven dollars and sixty-five	41 30
cents For town of Tremont, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred forty-five dollars and forty-four	147 65
cents For the town of Millinocket, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred ninety-four dollars and fifty-five	445 44
cents For the town of Belmont, for pauper supplies as provided by chapter two hundred and four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, forty dol-	194 55
lars For the town of Marion, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, one hun-	40 00
dred and twelve dollars For the town of Hodgdon, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, fifty-three	112 00
dollars and thirty-three cents For Adelbert F. Williams, for pauper supplies to inhabitants of Malaga Island, as provided by chapter two hundred and nine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and	53 33
twenty-five dollars For town of Mount Chase, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and eleven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	125 00
fifty-seven dollars and ninety-two cents For town of Dennysville, for support of Charles Farley, at Perkins Institution for the Blind, as provided by chapter two hundred and six- teen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one	57 92
hundred eight dollars and fifty-nine cents	108 59

		Снар. 413
For town of Smyrna, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and seven- teen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred fifty-eight dollars and sixty-four cents	258 64	
cents For town of Dexter, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty- five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sixty- seven dollars and eighty cents	238 04 67 80	·
For town of Frenchville, for pauper support, as provided by chapter two hundred and twen- ty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For town of Dexter, for pauper supplies, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred and twenty- eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred eighty-six dollars and twenty- seven cents	186 27	
For town of Rangeley, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty- nine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred fifty-six dollars and forty-five cents	256 45	
For town of Perham, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred and forty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hun- dred and twenty-five dollars	125 00	
FORT WILLIAM HENRY. For Fort William Henry at Bristol, as provided by chapter fifty-nine, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and nine, one thousand five hundred dol- lars	1,500 00	
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For bounty on bears killed in Franklin county, as provided by chapter one 'hundred sixty, public laws of nineteen hundred five, five hun- dred dollars	500 00	
For bounty on bears killed in Oxford county, as provided by chapter two hundred and thir- ty-three public laws of nineteen hundred and		
three, five hundred dollars	500 00	

1188 Снар. 413

.

ар. 413		
	For salary of clerk to the commissioners of in- land fisheries and game, as provided by sec- tion two of chapter eighty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amend- ed by chapter twenty-three, of public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and	
	fifty dollars For Fred A. Houdlette and Son, Incorporated, Boston, for water pipe for Moxie hatchery, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-	250 00
	four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred five dollars and ninety-eight cents, For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, as pro- vided in chapter one hundred and forty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, thir-	105 98
	ty-seven thousand and five hundred dollars, For screening Messalonskee lake, as provided by chapter two hundred and eighteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dol-	37,500 00
	lars	500 00
	INSPECTORS OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS.	
	For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter ninety-four, section forty-five, revised statutes, one hundred dollars	100 00
	INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS.	
	For aid of navigation, Moosehead Lake, as pro- vided by chapter fifty-two, resolves of nine- teen hundred and nine, one thousand two hun-	
	dred dollars For aid of navigation, Sebec Lake, as provided by chapter sixty-two, resolves of nineteen	1,200 00
	hundred and nine, two hundred dollars For breakwater in Moosehead Lake, as pro- vided by chapter sixty-eight, resolves of nine-	200 00
	teen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars, For John M. Taylor, Cape Elizabeth, as provid- ed by chapter seventy-eight, resolves of nine- teen hundred and nine, one hundred and nine-	1,000 00
	ty-two dollars For aid of navigation, Richardson Lake, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and twenty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two	192 00
	hundred and fifty dollars	250 00

1189

...

Снар. 413

For aid of navigation, Rangeley lake, Mooseluc-		
meguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, resolves		
nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dol-	•	
lars	4 00 0 0	
For aid of navigation of the Lower lakes, as pro-	400 00	
vided by chapter two hundred and two, re-		
solves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred		
dollars	500 00	
	5	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER.		
For printing and binding insurance laws, as pro-		
vided by chapter ninety, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred and seventy-	-	
five dollars		
	475 00	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.	•	
For E. and I. K. Stetson, agents, Bangor, for		
rentals collected by land agent, as provided		
by chapter fifty-six, resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred and nine, one hundred and sixty-one dol-		
lars and twenty-five cents	161 25	
For commission to investigate the method of scal-		
ing logs, as provided by chapter ninety-five,		
resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three		
thousand dollars	3,000 00	
MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATI	ON.	
For analysis of food, seed, feeding stuffs and		
fertilizers, as provided by chapter one hun-		
dred fifteen, public laws of nineteen hundred		
nine, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00	
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.		
For water supply and grading, as provided by		
chapter one hundred and two, resolves nine-		
teen hundred and nine, two thousand five hun-		
dred dollars	2,500 00	
For general expenses and deficiency for nine-	2,500 00	
teen hundred and eight, as provided by chap-		
ter one hundred and three, resolves nineteen		
hundred and nine, twenty-one thousand dollars,	21,000 00	
	.,	
MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.		
For Helen A. Gilman legacy, as provided by		
chapter one hundred and thirty-one, resolves	_	
nineteen hundred and five, fifty dollars	50 00	

Снар. 413 For William's legacy, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, resolves eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, forty dollars 40 00 For Chase Island hospital, salary of caretaker, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars 3,000 00 For the support and maintenance of the criminal insane, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, seven thousand dollars 7,000 00 For rebuilding greenhouse, wharf, coal pocket, as provided by chapter one hundred and fortynine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, thirteen thousand dollars 13,000 00 For printing and binding reports of trustees insane hospitals, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four hundred dollars 400 00 For compensation of physicians, internes and chaplains, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand one hundred dollars, 2,100 00 For renovation of kitchen, bakery, and erection of dining room for employees, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-eight thousand dollars 28,000 00 MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. For Maine School for the Deaf, at Portland, provided by chapter seventy-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-nine thousand five hundred dollars 29,500 00 MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE FEEBLE MINDED. For construction of new buildings, general expenses, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, eighty-five thousand dollars 85,000 00

MAINE STATE LIBRARY.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		-
For donation for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section sev-	F00.00	
enteen, revised statutes, five hundred dollars, For free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section twelve, revised statutes,	500 00	
six thousand dollars For Savage's supplemental digest of the Maine reports, as provided by chapter sixty-six, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, two thou-	6,000 00	
sand four hundred dollars For volume seventeen, early York county deeds, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand nine hundred and twelve dollars and	2,400 00	
fifty cents	1,912 50	
MAINE STATE PRISON.		
For books for use of convicts in state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty- one, section fifty-one, revised statutes, fifty		
dollars For criminal insane, as provided by section one, chapter one hundred and fifty-five, public laws, nineteen hundred and seven, and section four, chapter one hundred and four, public laws, nineteen hundred and five, five hundred	50 00	
dollars For medicines for state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-one, section fifty-one, revised statutes, one hundred and	500 00	
fifty dollars For school in state prison, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and forty-one, section fifty-	150 00	
one, revised statutes, fifty dollars For salary of subordinate officers, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws, nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred twenty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and	50 00	
nine, four thousand and four hundred dollars, For water for Maine state prison prior to Jan- uary first, nineteen hundred and nine, as pro-	4,400 00	
vided by chapter one hundred and one, re- solves nineteen hundred and nine, one thou-		
sand two hundred and fifty dollars	1,250 00	

1191

Сплр. 413

.

Снар. 413	3	
	For current expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand and five hundred dol- lars	2,500 00
	For fire-proof building, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-five, resolves nine- teen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000 00
	For retiring and pensioning prison officers, as provided by chapter sixty-eight, public laws, nineteen hundred and nine, eight hundred dol-	15,000 00
	lars For Jere Rhoades, for injuries sustained in the recapture of Francis, as provided by chapter two hundred and one, resolves nineteen hun- dred and nine, four hundred dollars	800 00
	SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.	
	For protection of lobsters with eggs attached as provided by chapter forty-one, section eighteen, revised statutes, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
	SECRETARY OF STATE.	, -
	For indices to journal of council, as provided by chapter thirty-nine, resolves eighteen hun- dred and thirty-six, one hundred dollars	100 00
	For journal of council, as provided by part three, article five, constitution, one hundred and fifty	
	For Maine state year book and legislative man- ual, as provided by chapter fifteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand three	150 00
	hundred dollars For the electoral college, as provided by chapter six, section one hundred and twenty-nine, re- vised statutes, and chapter fourteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three hundred and	,1 ,300 00
	forty dollars	340 00
·	For expenses of Australian ballot, as provided by chapter six, section one, revised statutes, eight thousand five hundred dollars	8,500 00
·	For the purchase of vital records, as provided by chapter two hundred and three, public laws, nineteen hundred and three, five hundred dol-	-,,, 00
	lars	500 00

1193

Снар. 413

		011111110
For preparation of reference table to acts and re- solves as provided by chapter two, section fifty-two, revised statutes, one hundred and		
fifty dollars For advertising laws as provided by chapter two, section fifty-one, revised statutes, eight thou-	150 00	
sand five hundred dollars For indexing laws and resolves as provided by chapter thirty-nine, resolves eighteen hundred	8,500 00	
and thirty-six, eight hundred dollars For indexing acts and resolves of nineteen hun- dred and nine, as provided by chapter thirty- nine, resolves eighteen hundred and thirty-	800 ÓO	
six, two hundred and fifty dollars For expenses of Australian ballot, nineteen hun- dred and eight deficiency, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and ninety-three, resolves nine-	250 00	
teen hundred and nine, six hundred dollars For advertising franchise taxes due from corpo- rations as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-seven, public laws nineteen hundred	600 00	
and nine, five hundred dollars For salary of clerks in the office of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, three hun-	500 00	
dred dollars	300 00	
SHERIFFS AND CORONERS.		
For inquests and incidental expenses as provided by chapter one hundred and forty, section eleven, revised statutes, and chapter one hun- dred and seventeen, section six, revised stat-		
utes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
STATE AUDITOR.		
For salary of special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section two, public laws, nineteen hundred and seven,		
two thousand five hundred dollars For traveling and incidental expenses of auditor, assistant and special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section two, public laws, nineteen hundred and seven,	2,500 00	
two thousand dollars	2,000 00	

Снар. 413

For filing cases, office furniture and equipment,
as provided by chapter two, section twenty-
five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.

1,000 00

500 00

3,000 00

160 17

500 00

For contingent expenses of office of secretary of state board of health and expenses of state board of health, as provided by chapter forty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars
For epidemic or emergency fund as provided by chapter ninety-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars
For Stacyville plantation, for relief in small-pox epidemic in nineteen hundred and four, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and sixty dollars and seventeen cents

For the registration of vital statistics, as provided by chapter seventy-five, section six, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars

STATE HISTORIAN.

For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eightyeight, section five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars 500 00 For preservation of town records, as provided by chapter one hundred and eight public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars 500 00 For the preservation of the archives of the state of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For monument marker on battle ground of Cedar Mountain, Virginia, as provided bv chapter one hundred sixty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and fifty dollars 250 00 STATE LIQUOR ASSAYER. For expenses and compensation of state liquor assayer, as provided by chapter twenty-nine, section fifteen, revised statutes, one thousand

dollars 1,000 00

1195

Снар. 413

		Unar.
STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION. For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, as provided by chap- ter nineteen, section ten, revised stat- utes, and chapter one hundred and thirty-three public laws, nineteen hundred and nine, fifty thousand dollars	50,000 00	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.		
For Sanford legacy, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, section seventeen, re- vised statutes, forty-two dollars	42 00	
For Joseph E. Jewett, of Vassalboro, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twelve dollars		
and twenty cents	12 20	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOO For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and three, one hundred)LS.	
dollars For Foxcroft Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred and seventy-seven, resolves of	100 00	
eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Hebron Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred and seventy-eight, resolves of eighteen	бо оо	
hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Houlton Academy, as provided by chapter three hundred and seventy, resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, one hundred and twen-	60 00	
ty dollars For state examination of teachers, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and	120 00	
eight, revised statutes, five hundred dollars For summer training school and distribution of educational documents, as provided by chap- ter fifteen, section one hundred, revised	500 00	
statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars For schooling of children in unorganized town- ships, as provided by chapter fifteen, section ninety-seven, revised statutes, as amended by chapter eighty-seven, public laws nineteen hun-	2,500 00	
dred and nine, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00	

Снар. 413

For school district number two, Madison, as provided by chapter seventy-four, resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, fifty dol-		
lars For teachers' meetings, as provided by chapter fif- teen, section eighty-nine, revised statutes, one	50	00
thousand dollars For Washington State Normal school at Machias, as provided by chapter forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-five	I ,000	00
thousand dollars For Eastern State Normal School at Castine, as provided by chapter twenty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred dol-	25,000	00
lars For Bridgewater Classical Academy at Bridge- water, as provided by chapter twenty-seven resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five	700	00
hundred dollars For the town of Cornville for tuition of pupils in secondary schools, as provided by chapter fifty- eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	500	00
fifteen dollars and seventy-five cents For Freedom Academy, of Freedom, to reim- burse for cost of new dormitory, as provided by chapter eighty-six, resolves of nineteen hun-	15	75
dred and nine, five hundred dollars For the town of Phippsburg, for tuition of pupils in secondary schools, as provided by chapter ninety-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and	500	00
nine, ninety-eight dollars For Eastern State Normal School at Castine, for new dormitory, as provided by chapter ninety- three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	98	
twenty-five thousand dollars For Aroostook State Normal School, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, re- solves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thou-	25,000	00
sand dollars For Madawaska Training School for purchasing land, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000	00
nine six hundred dollars	боо	00

		1101
		Снар. 413
For Lee normal academy, as provided by chapter		·
one hundred sixty, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Lincoln academy, for repairs, as provided by		
chapter one hundred sixty-four, resolves of		
nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars For New Canada plantation, in Aroostook county,	500 00	
as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-		
seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,		
five hundred eighty dollars and twenty-two		
cents	580 22	
For Aroostook central institute of Mars Hill, as		
provided by chapter one hundred ninety-six, re- solves of nineteen hundred and nine, three hun-		
dred dollars	300 00	
For plans and specifications of school buildings,	9	
as provided by chapter eighty-eight, public laws		
of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred dol-		
lars	200 00	
For normal schools and training school, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred six, public laws		
of nineteen 'hundred nine, nineteen thousand		
five hundred dollars	19,500 00	
For supplies to school committees, as provided		
by section seven of chapter seventy-three pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hun-		
dred dollars	500 00	
For salary of clerk in office of state superinten-	900 00	
dent of public schools, as provided by chapter		
one hundred seventy-one, public laws of nine-		
teen hundred seven, as amended by chapter one		
hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred nine, two hundred fifty dollars	250 00	
For clerk hire and clerical assistance, as provided	-50 00	
by chapter one hundred twenty-five public laws		
of nineteen hundred nine, five hundred dol-		
for town of Rome for tuition, as provided by	500 00	
chapter two hundred and eight, resolves nine-		
teen hundred and nine, twenty dollars	20 00	
For town of Eddington, for free high school, as		
provided by chapter two hundred and twelve,		
resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-six		
dollars	66 00	

1100

Снар. 413

For Farmington state normal school, for build- ing site, as provided by chapter two hundred and fourteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
thousand dollars For town of Nobleboro, tuitions, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred three	2,000 00
dollars and fifty cents For Farmington state normal school, as provid- ed by chapter one hundred and thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one	203 50
thousand eight hundred dollars For special investigation of system of industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred	1,800 00
and nine, one thousand dollars For insurance on normal school buildings, as pro- vided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and thirteen, revised statutes, two thousand dol-	1,000 00
lars	2,000 00
STATE SURVEY COMMISSION. For topographic and geological survey, as provid- ed by chapter ninety-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
STATE TREASURER.	
For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, as provided by chapter four, section fifty-three, revised statutes, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
For lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, section eighteen, revised statutes, four thousand dollars	ĩ
For temporary loan, as provided by chapter nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three	4,000 00
hundred thousand dollars	300,000 00

		Снар.
 For Webster plantation, for school and mill tax for nineteen hundred and five, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and nine, one hundred and nine dollars and fifty-nine cents For abatements and correction of errors in tax act, as provided by chapter eight, section twelve, revised statutes, five hundred dollars For sales of lands for taxes, as provided by sec- tion forty-four of chapter nine, revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and seven- ty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred 	109 59 500 00	
and seven, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For clerks of law courts, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, re-	1,000 00	
vised statutes, three thousand two hundred dollars For expenses of justices of supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter ten, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and	3,200 00	
fifty dollars For compensation of retired justices of supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand seven hun- dred and fifty dollars	250 00 3,750 00	
TRUSTEES.	5,750 00	
For trustees of normal schools and training school, as provided by chapter one hundred three, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, three hundred dollars	300 00	
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.	\$	
For printing and binding reports, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four as amend- ed by chapter one hundred and thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one		
thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	

.

1199 1ap. 413

Снар. 413

COMMISSIONER ON HIGHWAYS.

, COMMISSIONER ON HIGHWAYS.	
For the road from Brownville to Katahdin Iron	
Works, as provided by chapter two hundred	
forty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	
and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For bridge between Old Town and Milford, as	, ,
provided by chapter two hundred fifty-two	
resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one	
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars	1,250 00
For the town of Bingham, for building and re-	1,200 00
pairing highways, as provided by chapter two	
hundred fifty-seven, resolves nineteen hundred	
and nine, one hundred eighty-one dollars and	
twenty-five cents	181 25
For town of Jonesboro, for repair of bridge as	101 - J
provided by chapter two hundred fifty-nine, re-	
solves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thou-	
sand dollars	1,000 00
For the town of Addison, for support of bridges,	-,
as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, re-	
solves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hun-	
dred dollars	500 00
	500 00
For the town of Norridgewock, for free bridge,	
as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three	
thousand five hundred dollars	A 700 AD
	3,500 00
For road in Jerusalem and Crocker townships,	
as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-	
four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	
seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 0 0
For improvement of state roads, as provided by	
chapter one hundred and twelve, sections six,	
seven and twelve, public laws of nineteen hun-	
dred and seven, one hundred forty-two thou-	
sand seven hundred thirty-seven dollars and	
forty-nine cents	142,737 49
• EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For the town of Dover, for pauper supplies, as	
provided by chapter two hundred forty-six,	
resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one	
hundred thirty-eight dollars and forty-three	
numarea miney eight donars and routy unce	9

cents

1201

Снар. 413 For the town of Dexter, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred fortyseven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand thirty-five dollars and ninety-one cents 1,035 91 For the purchase of portraits of Governors Chamberlain and Garcelon, as provided by chapter two hundred and sixty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dollars 400 00 INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS. For buoys in Lewy, Long and Big Lakes, as provided by chapter two hundred and sixty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and fifty dollars 150 00 STATE HISTORIAN. For erection of monument for Commodore Samuel Tucker, at Bremen, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars ... 1,000 00 STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred and sixty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, forty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars 45,550 00 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. For the University of Maine for printing and binding, as provided by chapter two hundred and fifty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand nine hundred and forty dollars and ninety-four cents 1,940 94 ADJUTANT GENERAL. For Jefferson O. Smith, state secretary, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three hundred dollars 300 00 BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATISTICS. For the collection of statistics, etc., printing, and incidental expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500 00

.

Снар, 413

	-	413
300 00	For printing of blank forms for inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, and distribution of same, as provided by chap- ter forty, section forty-seven, revised statutes, three hundred dollars	
26,000 00	EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For support of patients, as provided by chapter three hundred eighteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-six thousand dollars	
750 00	COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS. For road from Seboomook to Pittston farm, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy- five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars For road from Smith farm to North East Car- ry, as provided by chapter two hundred seven-	
2,000 00	ty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars	
250 00	COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORMITY OF LEGISLA For expenses of commissioners on uniformity of legislation, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, two hundred and fifty dollars	
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For the town of South Berwick, for insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter two hun- dred seventy, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred fifty-one dollars and seventy-	
651 71	one cents For renewal of insurance policies on state proper- ty, as provided by chapter two hundred seven- ty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	
3,000 00 46 00	three thousand dollars For town of Harmony, for pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, forty- six dollars	
40 00	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. For transportation, boarding out, clothing and visitation of girls, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-one, resolves of nineteen hun-	
3,000 00	hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	1203
	Снар. 413
STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY EXAMINERS. For expenses of state board of veterinary ex- aminers, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred seventy-six dollars and fifty- eight cents	3
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For expenses of clerk or deputy, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred dol-	
lars	
STATE TREASURER.	
For Parker Pineo, of Topsfield, for sheep killed by dogs, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, eighty dollars	0
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. For maintenance and new buildings, as provid- ed by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred thou- sand dollars	o
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For Central Maine Fair Association, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred and one dollars	0
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER. For salary of deputy insurance commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred thirteen, pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one hun- dred and fifty dollars	0
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For salary of warden, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, threee hundred and fifty dollars 350 0	0

Снар. 413

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.	
For salary of commissioner of sea and shore fish- eries, as provided by chapter two hundred and four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and fifty dollars	250 00
STATE WATER STORAGE COMMISSION.	
For state water storage commission, as provided by chapter two hundred twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand dol- lars	5,000 00
MISCELLANEOUS.	
For Ray P. Eaton, for clerk hire, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nine hundred eigh- ty-nine dollars and twelve cents	989 12
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.	
For salaries of three state assessors, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, public laws of nineteen hundred nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00
INSPECTOR OF STEAMBOATS.	
For the inspector of boilers and engines, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred dollars	100 00
,	
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILLA For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-nine, public laws of nine- teen hundred nine, one thousand dollars	1,00 0 00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For expenses of delegates to International Tax Association, as provided by chapter three hun- dred thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For Eddie McCormick, of South Bancroft, for damage by deer to crops, as provided by chap- ter three hundred thirty-one, resolves of nine-	
teen hundred and nine, ten dollars	10 00

1204

Снар. 413

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For the Central Maine Fair Association, for premiums, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter three hundred and fortyfour, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars 2,500 00 ADJUTANT GENERAL. For the preservation of regimental rolls, as provided by chapter three hundred forty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 MISCELLANEOUS. For the town of Old Orchard, for public improvements, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars 3,000 00 INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For bounty on bears killed in Washington and Hancock counties, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars 500 00 STATE TREASURER. For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, revised statutes, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 Amounting to the sum of two million, six thousand, one hundred forty-nine dollars and twenty-two cents\$2,006,149 22 Approved April 3, 1909.

Approved April 3, 1909.